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Alluvium Drill Cuttings Logging Form Comments - Nye County Nuclear Waste Repository Project Office
Borehole ID: Page 1 of 14


Comments


Depth Interval
(feet bgs)


Date
Logged From To


Sample
Number


NC-EWDP- 19IM1A (Phase 3)


7/10/2001 BCS00008901 0.00 2.50 Samples were recovered with "normal" air return - annular - and sample volume 1.5-5.5 gallons/2.5 interval - nominal recoveries.


7/10/2001 BCS00008902 2.50 5.00 Samples were recovered with "normal" air return - annular - and sample volume 1.5-5.5 gallons/2.5 interval - nominal recoveries.


7/10/2001 BCS00008903 5.00 7.50 Injection rate estimated.  Samples were recovered with "normal" air return - annular - and sample volume 1.5-5.5 gallons/2.5 interval - nominal recoveries.


7/10/2001 BCS00008904 7.50 10.00 Injection rate estimated.  Samples were recovered with "normal" air return - annular - and sample volume 1.5-5.5 gallons/2.5 interval - nominal recoveries.  Gravel percentage is estimated - likely biased due to fines/sand being blown out of sample.  Sample recovery wet. Recovery and sample weight done 
on set sample values.


7/10/2001 BCS00008905 10.00 12.50 Injection rate estimated.  Samples were recovered with "normal" air return - annular - and sample volume 1.5-5.5 gallons/2.5 interval - nominal recoveries.  Gravel percentage is estimated - likely biased due to fines/sand being blown out of sample.  Sample recovery wet. Recovery and sample weight done 
on set sample values.


7/10/2001 BCS00008906 12.50 15.00 Injection rate estimated.  Samples were recovered with "normal" air return - annular - and sample volume 1.5-5.5 gallons/2.5 interval - nominal recoveries.  Gravel percentage is estimated - likely biased due to fines/sand being blown out of sample.  Sample recovery wet. Recovery and sample weight done 
on set sample values.


7/10/2001 BCS00008907 15.00 17.50 Injection rate estimated.  Samples were recovered with "normal" air return - annular - and sample volume 1.5-5.5 gallons/2.5 interval - nominal recoveries.


7/10/2001 BCS00008908 17.50 20.00 Injection rate estimated.  Samples were recovered with "normal" air return - annular - and sample volume 1.5-5.5 gallons/2.5 interval - nominal recoveries.   Gravel percentage is estimated - likely biased due to fines/sand being blown out of sample.


7/10/2001 BCS00008909 20.00 22.50 Injection rate estimated.  Samples were recovered with "normal" air return - annular - and sample volume 1.5-5.5 gallons/2.5 interval - nominal recoveries.   Gravel percentage is estimated - likely biased due to fines/sand being blown out of sample.


7/13/2001 BCS00008910 22.50 25.00 Sample 22.5 - 25.0 is actually 22.8 - 25.0 feet.


7/10/2001 BCS00008911 25.00 27.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008912 27.50 30.00


7/10/2001 BCS00008913 30.00 32.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008914 32.50 35.00


7/10/2001 BCS00008915 35.00 37.50 Cobbles noted at approx. 36 ft. by JSW.


7/10/2001 BCS00008916 37.50 40.00


8/28/2001 BCS00008917 40.00 42.50 Started injecting water.  "Checked by" done only for information present, samples for 40 - 47.5 ft. not logged.  Samples collected by splitter.


8/28/2001 BCS00008918 42.50 45.00 Sample not logged, logging subsample destroyed.   "Checked by" done only for information present, samples for 40 - 47.5 ft. not logged.  Samples collected by splitter.


8/28/2001 BCS00008919 45.00 47.50 Sample not logged, logging subsample destroyed.   "Checked by" done only for information present, samples for 40 - 47.5 ft. not logged.  Samples collected by splitter.


7/10/2001 BCS00008920 47.50 50.00 Sample recovery, sample plus tare wgt., sample weight not noted for wet samples.  Samples collected by splitter.
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Comments


Depth Interval
(feet bgs)


Date
Logged From To


Sample
Number


NC-EWDP- 19IM1A (Phase 3)


7/10/2001 BCS00008921 50.00 52.50 Sample not logged and subsample destroyed.  Sample recovery, sample plus tare wgt., sample weight not noted for wet samples.  "Check by" done only for information present. 50 - 57.5 ft. and 60 - 70 ft. not logged.  Samples collected by splitter.


7/10/2001 BCS00008922 52.50 55.00 Sample recovery, sample plus tare wgt., sample weight not noted for wet samples.   "Check by" done only for information present. 50 - 57.5 ft. and 60 - 70 ft. not logged.  Samples collected by splitter.


7/10/2001 BCS00008923 56.30 57.50 Sample recovery, sample plus tare wgt., sample weight not noted for wet samples.   "Check by" done only for information present. 50 - 57.5 ft. and 60 - 70 ft. not logged.  Samples collected by splitter.


7/10/2001 BCS00008924 57.50 60.00 Sample recovery, sample plus tare wgt., sample weight not noted for wet samples.  Samples collected by splitter.


7/10/2001 BCS00008925 60.00 62.50 All fines washed from sample during drilling.  Sample recovery, sample plus tare wgt., sample weight not noted for wet samples.  "Check by" done only for information present. 50 - 57.5 ft. and 60 - 70 ft. not logged.  Samples collected by splitter.


7/10/2001 BCS00008926 62.50 65.00 Sample not logged and subsample destroyed.  Sample recovery, sample plus tare wgt., sample weight not noted for wet samples.  "Check by" done only for information present. 50 - 57.5 ft. and 60 - 70 ft. not logged.  Samples collected by splitter.


7/10/2001 BCS00008927 65.00 67.50 Sample recovery, sample plus tare wgt., sample weight not noted for wet samples.  "Check by" done only for information present. 50 - 57.5 ft. and 60 - 70 ft. not logged.  Samples collected by splitter.


7/10/2001 BCS00008928 67.50 70.00 All fines washed from sample during drilling.  Sample recovery, sample plus tare wgt., sample weight not noted for wet samples.  "Check by" done only for information present. 50 - 57.5 ft. and 60 - 70 ft. not logged.  Samples collected by splitter.


7/10/2001 BCS00008929 70.00 72.50 Sample recovery, sample plus tare wgt., sample weight not noted for wet samples.  Samples collected by splitter.


7/17/2001 BCS00008930 72.50 75.00 Fines washed out from sample during drilling.  Sample collected by splitter.  "Check done" done only for information present. Sample 8930 not present.


7/17/2001 BCS00008931 75.00 77.50 Sample not logged and logging subsample destroyed.  Sample collected by splitter.   Sample recovery values not available.


7/17/2001 BCS00008932 77.50 80.00 Sample collected by splitter.  Sample recovery values not available.


7/10/2001 BCS00008933 80.00 82.50 Sampling collection changed to cyclone and sample box.  Sample recovery values not available.


7/10/2001 BCS00008934 82.50 85.00 Sample recovery values not available.


7/10/2001 BCS00008935 85.00 87.50 Sample recovery values not available.


7/10/2001 BCS00008936 87.50 90.00 Sample recovery values not available.


7/10/2001 BCS00008937 90.00 92.50 Sample recovery values not available.


7/10/2001 BCS00008938 92.50 95.00 Sample recovery values not available.


7/10/2001 BCS00008939 95.00 97.50 Sample recovery values not available.


7/10/2001 BCS00008940 97.50 100.00
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Comments


Depth Interval
(feet bgs)


Date
Logged From To


Sample
Number


NC-EWDP- 19IM1A (Phase 3)


7/10/2001 BCS00008941 100.00 102.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008942 102.50 105.00


7/10/2001 BCS00008943 105.00 107.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008944 107.50 110.00


7/10/2001 BCS00008945 110.00 112.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008946 112.50 115.00


7/10/2001 BCS00008947 115.00 117.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008948 117.50 120.00


7/10/2001 BCS00008949 120.00 122.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008950 122.50 125.00


7/10/2001 BCS00008951 125.00 127.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008952 127.50 130.00


7/10/2001 BCS00008953 130.00 132.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008954 132.50 135.00


7/10/2001 BCS00008955 135.00 137.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008956 137.50 140.00


7/10/2001 BCS00008957 140.00 142.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008958 142.50 145.00


7/10/2001 BCS00008959 145.00 147.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008960 147.50 150.00
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Comments


Depth Interval
(feet bgs)


Date
Logged From To


Sample
Number


NC-EWDP- 19IM1A (Phase 3)


7/10/2001 BCS00008961 150.00 152.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008962 152.50 155.00


7/10/2001 BCS00008963 155.00 157.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008964 157.50 160.00


7/10/2001 BCS00008965 160.00 162.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008966 162.50 165.00


7/10/2001 BCS00008967 165.00 167.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008968 167.50 170.00


7/10/2001 BCS00008969 170.00 172.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008970 172.50 175.00


7/10/2001 BCS00008971 175.00 177.50


7/10/2001 BCS00008972 177.50 180.00


7/11/2001 BCS00008973 180.00 182.50


7/11/2001 BCS00008974 182.50 185.00


7/11/2001 BCS00008975 185.00 187.50


7/11/2001 BCS00008976 187.50 190.00


7/11/2001 BCS00008977 190.00 192.50


7/11/2001 BCS00008978 192.50 195.00


7/11/2001 BCS00008979 195.00 197.50


7/11/2001 BCS00008980 197.50 200.00
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Comments


Depth Interval
(feet bgs)


Date
Logged From To


Sample
Number


NC-EWDP- 19IM1A (Phase 3)


7/11/2001 BCS00008981 200.00 202.50


7/11/2001 BCS00008982 202.50 205.00


7/11/2001 BCS00008983 205.00 207.50 Digital scale failed; unable to acquire full sample weights from 205 feet onward.  Sample size not recorded.


7/11/2001 BCS00008984 207.50 210.00 Digital scale failed; unable to acquire full sample weights from 205 feet onward.


7/11/2001 BCS00008985 210.00 212.50 Digital scale failed; unable to acquire full sample weights from 205 feet onward.


7/11/2001 BCS00008986 212.50 215.00 Digital scale failed; unable to acquire full sample weights from 205 feet onward.


7/11/2001 BCS00008987 215.00 217.50 Digital scale failed; unable to acquire full sample weights from 205 feet onward.


7/11/2001 BCS00008988 217.50 220.00 Digital scale failed; unable to acquire full sample weights from 205 feet onward.


7/11/2001 BCS00008989 220.00 222.50 Digital scale failed; unable to acquire full sample weights from 205 feet onward.


7/11/2001 BCS00008990 222.50 225.00 Sample weights not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00008991 225.00 227.50


7/11/2001 BCS00008992 227.50 230.00


7/11/2001 BCS00008993 230.00 232.50


7/11/2001 BCS00008994 232.50 235.00


7/11/2001 BCS00008995 235.00 237.50


7/11/2001 BCS00008996 237.50 240.00


7/11/2001 BCS00008997 240.00 242.50


7/11/2001 BCS00008998 242.50 245.00


7/11/2001 BCS00008999 245.00 247.50


7/11/2001 BCS00009000 247.50 250.00 Sample weights not available.
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Comments


Depth Interval
(feet bgs)


Date
Logged From To


Sample
Number


NC-EWDP- 19IM1A (Phase 3)


7/11/2001 BCS00009001 250.00 252.50 Sample weights not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009002 252.50 255.00 Sample weights not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009003 255.00 257.50 Sample weights not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009004 257.50 260.00 Sample weights not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009005 260.00 262.50 Sample weights not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009006 262.50 265.00 Sample weights not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009007 265.00 267.50 Sample weights not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009008 267.50 270.00 Sample weights not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009009 270.00 272.50 Sample weights not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009010 272.50 275.00 Sample weight unavailable.  Slight increase in moisture content.


7/11/2001 BCS00009011 275.00 277.50 Sample weight unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009012 277.50 280.00 Sample weight unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009013 280.00 282.50 Sample weight unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009014 282.50 285.00 Sample weight unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009015 285.00 287.50 Sample weight unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009016 287.50 290.00 Sample weight unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009017 290.00 292.50 Sample weight unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009018 292.50 295.00 Sample weight unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009019 295.00 297.50 Sample weight unavailable.  Grading does not apply to SC.


7/11/2001 BCS00009020 297.50 300.00 Sample weight unavailable.  Grading does not apply to SM or SC.
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Comments


Depth Interval
(feet bgs)


Date
Logged From To


Sample
Number


NC-EWDP- 19IM1A (Phase 3)


7/11/2001 BCS00009021 300.00 302.50 Sample weight unavailable.  Grading does not apply to SM or SC.


7/11/2001 BCS00009022 302.50 305.00 Sample weight unavailable.  Grading does not apply to SM or SC.


7/11/2001 BCS00009023 305.00 307.50 Sample weight unavailable.  Grading does not apply to SM or SC.


7/11/2001 BCS00009024 307.50 310.00 Sample weight unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009025 310.00 312.50 Sample weight unavailable.  Grading does not apply to SM or SC.


7/11/2001 BCS00009026 312.50 315.00 Sample weight unavailable.  Grading does not apply to SM or SC.


7/11/2001 BCS00009027 315.00 317.50 Sample weight unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009028 317.50 320.00 Sample weight unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009029 320.00 322.50 Sample weight unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009030 322.50 325.00 Weight of samples not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009031 325.00 327.50 Weight of samples not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009032 327.50 330.00 Weight of samples not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009033 330.00 332.50 Weight of samples not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009034 332.50 335.00 Slight increase in moisture content.  Weight of samples not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009035 335.00 337.50 Slight increase in moisture content.  Weight of samples not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009036 337.50 340.00 Weight of samples not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009037 340.00 342.50 Weight of samples not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009038 342.50 345.00 Weight of samples not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009039 345.00 347.50 Weight of samples not available.


7/11/2001 BCS00009040 347.50 350.00 Sample weights unavailable.
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Comments


Depth Interval
(feet bgs)


Date
Logged From To


Sample
Number


NC-EWDP- 19IM1A (Phase 3)


7/11/2001 BCS00009041 350.00 352.50 Sample weights unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009042 352.50 355.00 Some "cake" from cyclone? as sample contamination; sample weights unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009043 355.00 357.50 Sample weights unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009044 357.50 360.00 Sample weights unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009045 360.00 362.50 Sample weights unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009046 362.50 365.00 Sample weights unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009047 365.00 367.50 Sample weights unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009048 367.50 370.00 Sample weights unavailable.  Stopped to sound, water level @ 365.85 ft. BGL after 12 min. charging time (calculation in well notes), second sounding @ 365.68 BGL 16 min. charging time.


7/11/2001 BCS00009049 370.00 372.50 Sample weights unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009050 372.50 375.00 Sample weights unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009051 375.00 377.50


7/11/2001 BCS00009052 377.50 380.00 Stopped @ 380' to airlift, no return.


7/11/2001 BCS00009053 380.00 382.50 Clay in sample likely from 1 layer.


7/11/2001 BCS00009054 382.50 385.00


7/11/2001 BCS00009055 385.00 387.50 Stopped @ 387' to airlift; approx. 3 gallons recovered; test show pH = 7.65, EC = 340, Temp = 80 degrees fahrenheit.


7/11/2001 BCS00009056 387.50 390.00 Sample had "standing water" - settling.  Sample likely contaminated due to hoseplug.


7/11/2001 BCS00009057 390.00 392.50


7/11/2001 BCS00009058 392.50 395.00


7/11/2001 BCS00009059 395.00 397.50 Sample had "standing water" - settling.  Grading does not apply to SC.


7/11/2001 BCS00009060 397.50 400.00 Sample weights unavailable.
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Comments


Depth Interval
(feet bgs)


Date
Logged From To


Sample
Number


NC-EWDP- 19IM1A (Phase 3)


7/11/2001 BCS00009061 400.00 402.50 Sample settling due to excess water.


7/11/2001 BCS00009062 402.50 405.00


7/11/2001 BCS00009063 405.00 407.50


7/11/2001 BCS00009064 407.50 410.00 Grading does not apply to SC or SM.


7/11/2001 BCS00009065 410.00 412.50


7/11/2001 BCS00009066 412.50 415.00


7/11/2001 BCS00009067 415.00 417.50 Grading does not apply to SC or SM.


7/11/2001 BCS00009068 417.50 420.00


7/11/2001 BCS00009069 420.00 422.50 Sample settling due to excess water.


7/11/2001 BCS00009070 422.50 425.00 Sample weights unavailable.


7/11/2001 BCS00009071 425.00 427.50


7/11/2001 BCS00009072 427.50 430.00


7/11/2001 BCS00009073 430.00 432.50 Settling samples due to water.


7/11/2001 BCS00009074 432.50 435.00


7/11/2001 BCS00009075 435.00 437.50 Clayey sub layers.


7/11/2001 BCS00009076 437.50 440.00


7/11/2001 BCS00009077 440.00 442.50


7/11/2001 BCS00009078 442.50 445.00 Settling samples due to water.


7/11/2001 BCS00009079 445.00 447.50


7/11/2001 BCS00009080 447.50 450.00 Sample weight unavailable.  Grading does not apply to SC.
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Comments


Depth Interval
(feet bgs)


Date
Logged From To


Sample
Number


NC-EWDP- 19IM1A (Phase 3)


7/11/2001 BCS00009081 450.00 452.50 Sample has standing water; must settle.


7/11/2001 BCS00009082 452.50 455.00


7/11/2001 BCS00009083 455.00 457.50 Sample has standing water; must settle.


7/11/2001 BCS00009084 457.50 460.00


7/11/2001 BCS00009085 460.00 462.50


7/11/2001 BCS00009086 462.50 465.00


7/11/2001 BCS00009087 465.00 467.50


7/11/2001 BCS00009088 467.50 470.00


7/12/2001 BCS00009089 470.00 472.50 Sample has standing water; must settle.  Total fines only est. not silt and clay.  Sample recovery not available.


7/25/2001 BCS00009090 472.50 475.00 Standing water in sample; must be settled.  Only total fines recorded no silt and clay.  Sample recovery not available to 482.5 ft.


7/12/2001 BCS00009091 475.00 477.50 Sample recovery not available to 482.5 ft.


7/12/2001 BCS00009092 477.50 480.00 Sample recovery not available to 482.5 ft.  Grading does not apply to SC.


7/25/2001 BCS00009093 480.00 482.50 Standing water in sample; must be settled.  Sample recovery not available to 482.5 ft.


7/12/2001 BCS00009094 482.50 485.00


7/12/2001 BCS00009095 485.00 487.50


7/12/2001 BCS00009096 487.50 490.00


7/12/2001 BCS00009097 490.00 492.50


7/12/2001 BCS00009098 492.50 495.00


7/12/2001 BCS00009099 495.00 497.50 Grading does not apply to SC.


7/12/2001 BCS00009100 497.50 500.00


Nye County Department of Natural Resources and Federal Facilities Printed 10/3/2007







Alluvium Drill Cuttings Logging Form Comments - Nye County Nuclear Waste Repository Project Office
Borehole ID: Page 11 of 14


Comments


Depth Interval
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Date
Logged From To


Sample
Number


NC-EWDP- 19IM1A (Phase 3)


7/12/2001 BCS00009101 500.00 502.50


7/12/2001 BCS00009102 502.50 505.00


12/31/2001 BCS00009103 505.00 507.50


7/25/2001 BCS00009104 507.50 510.00


7/25/2001 BCS00009105 510.00 512.50 100% volcanic clasts assumed; samples very muddy.  Grading does not apply to SC.


7/25/2001 BCS00009106 512.50 515.00 100% volcanic clasts assumed; samples very muddy.  Grading does not apply to SC.


7/25/2001 BCS00009107 515.00 517.50 100% volcanic clasts assumed; samples very muddy.  Grading does not apply to SC.


7/25/2001 BCS00009108 517.50 520.00 Hole produces approx. 10 gpm at connection.


7/25/2001 BCS00009109 520.00 522.50


7/25/2001 BCS00009110 522.50 525.00 Hole begins producing + 2-3 gpm; samples are 10-20 gallons including water.  Grading does not apply to SC.


7/25/2001 BCS00009111 525.00 527.50 Only total fines recorded, no silt and clay.


7/25/2001 BCS00009112 527.50 530.00 Only total fines recorded, no silt and clay.


7/25/2001 BCS00009113 530.00 532.50 Only total fines recorded, no silt and clay.


7/25/2001 BCS00009114 532.50 535.00


7/25/2001 BCS00009115 535.00 537.50 Only total fines recorded, no silt and clay.   Grading does not apply to SC.


7/25/2001 BCS00009116 537.50 540.00 Only total fines recorded, no silt and clay.


7/25/2001 BCS00009117 540.00 542.50 Only total fines recorded, no silt and clay.   Grading does not apply to SC.


12/31/2001 BCS00009118 542.50 545.00 Only total fines recorded, no silt and clay.


12/31/2001 BCS00009119 545.00 547.50 Only total fines recorded, no silt and clay.


7/25/2001 BCS00009120 547.50 550.00 Only total % fines recorded.  Wet splitter added @ 550 ft. @ 1/4 split for Nye County.
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Depth Interval
(feet bgs)


Date
Logged From To
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NC-EWDP- 19IM1A (Phase 3)


7/25/2001 BCS00009121 550.00 552.50 Only total % fines recorded.


7/25/2001 BCS00009122 552.50 555.00 Only total % fines recorded.


7/25/2001 BCS00009123 555.00 557.50 Not logged due to bentonite contamination by mud to condition hole.


12/31/2001 BCS00009124 557.50 560.00 Not logged due to bentonite contamination by mud to condition hole.


12/31/2001 BCS00009125 560.00 565.00 Change to 5 foot sample, BCS #'s skip to odd #'s.  Not logged due to bentonite contamination by mud to condition hole.


12/31/2001 BCS00009127 565.00 570.00 Not logged due to bentonite contamination by mud to condition hole.


12/31/2001 BCS00009129 570.00 575.00 Not logged due to bentonite contamination by mud to condition hole.


12/31/2001 BCS00009131 575.00 580.00 Splitter set to 3/16 for Nye County.  Not logged due to bentonite contamination by mud to condition hole.


12/31/2001 BCS00009133 580.00 585.00 Not logged due to bentonite contamination by mud to condition hole.


12/31/2001 BCS00009135 585.00 590.00 Not logged due to bentonite contamination by mud to condition hole.


12/31/2001 BCS00009137 590.00 595.00 Not logged due to bentonite contamination by mud to condition hole.


12/31/2001 BCS00009139 595.00 600.00 Not logged due to bentonite contamination by mud to condition hole.


12/31/2001 BCS00009140 600.00 605.00 Not logged due to bentonite contamination by mud to condition hole.


7/17/2001 BCS00009143 605.00 610.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009145 610.00 615.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009147 615.00 620.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009149 620.00 625.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009151 625.00 630.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009153 630.00 635.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009155 635.00 640.00
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Comments


Depth Interval
(feet bgs)
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Logged From To


Sample
Number


NC-EWDP- 19IM1A (Phase 3)


7/17/2001 BCS00009157 640.00 645.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009159 645.00 650.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009161 650.00 655.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009163 655.00 660.00 Splitter cut to 1/16 to Nye County.


7/17/2001 BCS00009165 660.00 665.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009167 665.00 670.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009169 670.00 675.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009171 675.00 680.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009173 680.00 685.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009175 685.00 690.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009177 690.00 695.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009179 695.00 700.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009181 700.00 705.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009183 705.00 710.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009185 710.00 715.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009187 715.00 720.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009189 720.00 725.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009191 725.00 730.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009193 730.00 735.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009195 735.00 740.00


Nye County Department of Natural Resources and Federal Facilities Printed 10/3/2007







Alluvium Drill Cuttings Logging Form Comments - Nye County Nuclear Waste Repository Project Office
Borehole ID: Page 14 of 14


Comments


Depth Interval
(feet bgs)


Date
Logged From To
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Number


NC-EWDP- 19IM1A (Phase 3)


7/17/2001 BCS00009197 740.00 745.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009199 745.00 750.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009201 750.00 755.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009203 755.00 760.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009205 760.00 765.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009207 765.00 770.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009209 770.00 775.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009211 775.00 780.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009213 780.00 785.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009215 785.00 790.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009217 790.00 795.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009219 795.00 800.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009241 800.00 805.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009242 805.00 810.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009243 810.00 815.00


7/17/2001 BCS00009244 815.00 820.00 Switch to "Non-Alluvial" logging form.
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7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 DPH BCS00008901 0.00 2.50 0.0 1.5 0.0 2.5 5.1 0.85 14.87 14.02 10YR 5/4 20 76 3 1 4 SP 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 DPH BCS00008902 2.50 5.00 0.0 1.5 0.0 5.5 5.1 0.85 35.68 34.83 10YR 5/4 26 70 3 1 4 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 DPH BCS00008903 5.00 7.50 0.0 1.5 0.0 2.7 5.1 0.85 16.95 16.10 10YR 5/4 16 82 1 1 2 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 DPH BCS00008904 7.50 10.00 5.0 1.1 0.0 5.4 5.1 0.85 20.25 19.40 10YR 5/4 60 38 1 1 2 GP 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 DPH BCS00008905 10.00 12.50 5.0 1.1 0.0 1.5 5.1 0.85 8.60 7.75 10YR 5/4 15 83 1 1 2 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 DPH BCS00008906 12.50 15.00 5.0 1.1 0.0 5.3 5.1 0.85 28.20 27.35 10YR 5/4 33 65 1 1 2 Sp 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 DPH BCS00008907 15.00 17.50 5.0 1.1 0.0 2.5 5.1 0.85 16.10 15.25 10YR 5/4 70 28 1 1 2 gp 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 DPH BCS00008908 17.50 20.00 5.0 1.1 0.0 5.0 5.1 0.85 33.10 32.25 10YR 5/4 70 28 1 1 2 GP 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 DPH BCS00008909 20.00 22.50 5.0 1.1 0.0 4.3 5.1 0.85 25.00 24.15 10YR 5/4 70 28 1 1 2 GP 100


7/13/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008910 22.50 25.00 0.0 2.5 0.0 1.4 5.4 0.85 10.80 9.95 10YR 4/2 30 68 1 1 2 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008911 25.00 27.50 0.0 2.5 0.0 2.0 5.4 0.85 13.20 12.35 10YR 4/2 20 78 1 1 2 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008912 27.50 30.00 0.0 2.5 0.0 1.9 5.4 0.85 12.20 11.35 10YR 4/2 12 84 3 1 4 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008913 30.00 32.50 0.0 2.5 0.0 1.5 5.4 0.85 11.50 10.65 10YR 4/2 14 84 1 1 2 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008914 32.50 35.00 0.0 2.5 0.0 2.2 5.4 0.85 14.20 13.35 10YR 5/4 17 76 5 2 7 SP-SM 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008915 35.00 37.50 0.0 2.5 0.0 1.5 5.4 0.85 9.80 8.95 10YR 5/4 16 80 3 1 4 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008916 37.50 40.00 0.0 2.5 0.0 2.0 5.4 0.85 13.50 12.65 10YR 5/4 20 75 4 1 5 SP 100


8/28/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00008917 40.00 42.50 2.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 40 55 2 3 5 SP 100


8/28/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00008918 42.50 45.00 2.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 20 71 4 5 9 SW-SM 100


8/28/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00008919 45.00 47.50 2.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 25 70 3 2 5 SP 100


7/10/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00008920 47.50 50.00 2.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 10 85 3 2 5 SP 100


7/10/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00008921 50.00 52.50 2.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 10 85 2 3 5 SP 100


7/10/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00008922 52.50 55.00 2.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 20 73 3 4 7 SW-SC 100


7/10/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00008923 56.30 57.50 2.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 15 80 3 2 5 SP 100


7/10/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00008924 57.50 60.00 2.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 10 85 2 3 5 SP 100


7/10/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00008925 60.00 62.50 2.0 1.3 0.0 0.5 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 80 0 0 0 0 100


7/10/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00008926 62.50 65.00 2.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 20 75 2 3 5 SP 100


7/10/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00008927 65.00 67.50 2.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 5 90 2 3 5 SP 100


7/10/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00008928 67.50 70.00 2.0 1.3 0.0 0.5 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 40 0 0 0 0 100


7/10/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00008929 70.00 72.50 2.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 10 87 2 1 3 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/28/2001 GH BCS00008930 72.50 75.00 2.0 1.3 0.0 0.5 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 4/2 55 0 0 0 0
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7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00008931 75.00 77.50 2.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 4/2 30 67 1 2 3 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00008932 77.50 80.00 2.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 4/2 15 82 2 1 3 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008933 80.00 82.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 9.10 8.25 10YR 4/2 16 80 3 1 4 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008934 82.50 85.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 16.50 15.65 10YR 4/2 18 78 3 1 4 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008935 85.00 87.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 12.20 11.35 10YR 4/2 23 74 2 1 3 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008936 87.50 90.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 15.80 14.95 10YR 5/4 17 76 5 2 7 SW-SM 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008937 90.00 92.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 14.10 13.25 10YR 5/4 32 65 2 1 3 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008938 92.50 95.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 17.80 16.95 10YR 5/4 29 70 1 0 1 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008939 95.00 97.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 19.20 18.35 10YR 5/4 25 66 5 4 9 SW-SM 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008940 97.50 100.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.8 5.4 0.85 21.60 20.75 10YR 4/2 23 74 2 1 3 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008941 100.00 102.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.8 5.4 0.85 24.70 23.85 10YR 4/2 20 77 2 1 3 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008942 102.50 105.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.7 5.4 0.85 19.00 18.15 10YR 4/2 16 77 5 2 7 SW-SM 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008943 105.00 107.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.5 5.4 0.85 19.00 18.15 10YR 4/2 19 71 4 6 10 SP-SC 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008944 107.50 110.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 1.9 5.4 0.85 16.10 15.25 10YR 4/2 19 74 5 2 7 SW-SM 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008945 110.00 112.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.1 5.4 0.85 15.70 14.85 10YR 4/2 34 61 4 1 5 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008946 112.50 115.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.6 5.4 0.85 19.20 18.35 10YR 4/2 30 67 2 1 3 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008947 115.00 117.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.7 5.4 0.85 15.40 14.55 10YR 4/2 30 66 3 1 4 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008948 117.50 120.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.4 5.4 0.85 19.50 18.65 10YR 4/2 15 78 5 2 7 SP-SM 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008949 120.00 122.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.1 5.4 0.85 19.50 18.65 10YR 4/2 29 68 2 1 3 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008950 122.50 125.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.4 5.4 0.85 14.50 13.65 5YR 5/6 31 64 4 1 5 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008951 125.00 127.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.7 5.4 0.85 17.70 16.85 5YR 5/6 25 72 2 1 3 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008952 127.50 130.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 4.5 5.4 0.85 24.40 23.55 5YR 5/6 21 72 5 2 7 SW-SM 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008953 130.00 132.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.4 5.4 0.85 15.30 14.45 5YR 5/6 23 72 4 1 5 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008954 132.50 135.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.5 5.4 0.85 16.40 15.55 5YR 5/6 22 73 4 1 5 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008955 135.00 137.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.8 5.4 0.85 16.50 15.65 5YR 5/6 24 71 4 1 5 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008956 137.50 140.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.6 5.4 0.85 15.50 14.65 5YR 5/6 26 69 4 1 5 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008957 140.00 142.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.5 5.4 0.85 16.80 15.95 10YR 4/2 23 74 2 1 3 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008958 142.50 145.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 8.70 7.85 10YR 4/2 23 76 1 0 1 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008959 145.00 147.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.0 5.4 0.85 12.50 11.65 10YR 4/2 13 84 2 1 3 SP 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008960 147.50 150.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 1.3 5.4 0.85 8.80 7.95 10YR 4/2 20 76 3 1 4 SW 100
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7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008961 150.00 152.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.8 5.4 0.85 25.10 24.25 10YR 4/2 26 67 5 2 7 SW-SM 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008962 152.50 155.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.0 5.4 0.85 13.70 12.85 10YR 4/2 22 70 5 3 8 SW-SM 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008963 155.00 157.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.8 5.4 0.85 16.70 15.85 10YR 4/2 28 68 3 1 4 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008964 157.50 160.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.85 20.20 19.35 10YR 4/2 20 75 3 2 5 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008965 160.00 162.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 1.4 5.4 0.85 7.30 6.45 10YR 5/4 27 68 3 2 5 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008966 162.50 165.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.1 5.4 0.85 12.80 11.95 10YR 5/4 18 77 3 2 5 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008967 165.00 167.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.2 5.4 0.85 14.10 13.25 10YR 5/4 19 78 2 1 3 SP 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008968 167.50 170.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.2 5.4 0.85 16.10 15.25 10YR 5/4 23 73 3 1 4 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008969 170.00 172.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.3 5.4 0.85 23.30 22.45 10YR 5/4 23 73 3 1 4 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008970 172.50 175.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.85 17.40 16.55 10YR 5/4 23 73 3 1 4 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008971 175.00 177.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.5 5.4 0.85 15.50 14.65 5YR 5/6 29 67 3 1 4 SW 100


7/10/2001 JSW 7/10/2001 GH BCS00008972 177.50 180.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.4 5.4 0.85 19.60 18.75 5YR 5/6 23 69 5 3 8 SW-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008973 180.00 182.50 0.0 0.7 0.0 2.8 5.4 0.85 17.30 16.45 5YR 5/6 23 73 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008974 182.50 185.00 0.0 0.7 0.0 2.5 5.4 0.85 14.50 13.65 5YR 5/6 25 71 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008975 185.00 187.50 0.0 0.7 0.0 2.4 5.4 0.85 17.00 16.15 5YR 5/6 27 68 4 1 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008976 187.50 190.00 0.0 0.7 0.0 1.2 5.4 0.85 6.90 6.05 5YR 5/6 34 63 2 1 3 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008977 190.00 192.50 0.0 0.7 0.0 2.6 5.4 0.85 15.80 14.95 5YR 5/6 27 69 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008978 192.50 195.00 0.0 0.7 0.0 2.0 5.4 0.85 12.10 11.25 5YR 5/6 21 75 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008979 195.00 197.50 0.0 0.7 0.0 2.8 5.4 0.85 15.80 14.95 5YR 5/6 24 71 4 1 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008980 197.50 200.00 0.0 0.7 0.0 5.0 5.4 0.85 33.00 32.15 5YR 5/6 15 82 2 1 3 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008981 200.00 202.50 0.0 0.7 0.0 1.9 5.4 0.85 11.20 10.35 10YR 5/4 32 64 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008982 202.50 205.00 0.0 0.7 0.0 2.0 5.4 0.85 14.40 13.55 10YR 5/4 29 68 2 1 3 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008983 205.00 207.50 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 5YR 5/4 26 71 2 1 3 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008984 207.50 210.00 0.0 0.7 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 5YR 5/4 12 79 5 4 9 SW-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008985 210.00 212.50 0.0 0.7 0.0 2.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 5YR 5/4 27 67 3 3 6 SW-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008986 212.50 215.00 0.0 0.7 0.0 3.1 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 5YR 5/4 20 75 4 1 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008987 215.00 217.50 0.0 0.7 0.0 2.4 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 5YR 5/4 29 68 2 1 3 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008988 217.50 220.00 0.0 0.7 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 5YR 5/4 27 69 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008989 220.00 222.50 0.0 1.0 0.0 2.5 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 5YR 5/4 21 75 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008990 222.50 225.00 0.0 1.0 0.0 2.7 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 5YR 5/4 28 67 4 1 5 SW 100
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7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008991 225.00 227.50 0.0 1.0 0.0 2.1 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 24 71 3 2 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008992 227.50 230.00 0.0 1.0 0.0 2.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 23 72 4 1 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008993 230.00 232.50 0.0 1.0 0.0 2.7 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 29 68 2 1 3 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008994 232.50 235.00 0.0 1.0 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 24 72 2 2 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008995 235.00 237.50 0.0 1.0 0.0 2.5 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 20 75 3 2 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008996 237.50 240.00 0.0 1.0 0.0 2.9 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 19 76 3 2 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008997 240.00 242.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.5 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 17 79 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00008998 242.50 245.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 28 65 4 3 7 SW-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/14/2001 GH BCS00008999 245.00 247.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 19 73 4 4 8 SW-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009000 247.50 250.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.7 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 28 68 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009001 250.00 252.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 14 78 6 2 8 SW-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009002 252.50 255.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 23 72 3 2 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009003 255.00 257.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.7 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 29 67 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009004 257.50 260.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.3 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 15 82 2 1 3 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009005 260.00 262.50 0.0 0.9 0.0 2.7 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 11 86 2 1 3 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009006 262.50 265.00 0.0 0.9 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 19 77 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009007 265.00 267.50 0.0 0.9 0.0 2.9 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 25 71 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009008 267.50 270.00 0.0 0.9 0.0 2.7 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 25 71 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009009 270.00 272.50 0.0 0.9 0.0 2.3 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 22 74 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009010 272.50 275.00 0.0 0.9 0.0 2.9 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 27 69 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009011 275.00 277.50 0.0 0.9 0.0 2.6 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 18 78 2 2 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009012 277.50 280.00 0.0 0.9 0.0 3.7 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 20 76 1 3 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009013 280.00 282.50 0.0 0.5 0.0 2.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 31 65 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009014 282.50 285.00 0.0 0.5 0.0 2.7 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 21 75 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009015 285.00 287.50 0.0 0.5 0.0 2.5 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 27 67 4 2 6 SW-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009016 287.50 290.00 0.0 0.5 0.0 3.1 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 23 72 4 1 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009017 290.00 292.50 0.0 0.5 0.0 2.6 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 21 75 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009018 292.50 295.00 0.0 0.5 0.0 2.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 38 58 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009019 295.00 297.50 0.0 0.5 0.0 3.5 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 12 63 10 15 25 SC 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009020 297.50 300.00 0.0 0.5 0.0 3.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 15 65 10 10 20 SM 100
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7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009021 300.00 302.50 0.0 0.6 0.0 2.6 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 12 68 10 10 20 SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009022 302.50 305.00 0.0 0.6 0.0 3.5 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 12 63 15 10 25 SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009023 305.00 307.50 0.0 0.6 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 15 65 10 10 20 SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009024 307.50 310.00 0.0 0.6 0.0 2.9 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 22 68 5 5 10 SW-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009025 310.00 312.50 0.0 0.6 0.0 2.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 23 62 5 10 15 SC 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009026 312.50 315.00 0.0 0.6 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 17 68 10 5 15 SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009027 315.00 317.50 0.0 0.6 0.0 2.5 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 20 72 5 3 8 SW-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009028 317.50 320.00 0.0 0.6 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 22 74 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009029 320.00 322.50 0.0 0.6 0.0 2.1 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 14 82 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009030 322.50 325.00 0.0 0.3 0.0 2.3 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 28 68 1 3 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009031 325.00 327.50 0.0 0.5 0.0 2.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 17 78 3 2 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009032 327.50 330.00 0.0 0.5 0.0 2.7 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 12 83 4 1 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/16/2001 GH BCS00009033 330.00 332.50 0.0 0.5 0.0 2.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 20 70 4 6 10 SW-SC 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/16/2001 GH BCS00009034 332.50 335.00 0.0 0.5 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 16 70 4 6 10 SW-SC 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009035 335.00 337.50 0.0 0.5 0.0 2.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 17 79 1 3 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/16/2001 GH BCS00009036 337.50 340.00 0.0 0.5 0.0 3.2 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 25 65 4 6 10 SW-SC 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009037 340.00 342.50 0.0 0.9 0.0 2.2 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 16 76 3 5 8 SW-SC 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009038 342.50 345.00 0.0 0.9 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 18 76 2 4 6 SW-SC 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/15/2001 GH BCS00009039 345.00 347.50 0.0 0.9 0.0 2.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 15 80 3 2 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/16/2001 GH BCS00009040 347.50 350.00 0.0 0.9 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 13 81 4 2 6 SW-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/16/2001 GH BCS00009041 350.00 352.50 0.0 1.6 0.0 3.1 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 12 82 4 2 6 SW-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/16/2001 GH BCS00009042 352.50 355.00 0.0 1.6 0.0 3.5 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 14 78 3 5 8 SW-SC 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/16/2001 GH BCS00009043 355.00 357.50 0.0 1.0 0.0 2.3 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 22 73 3 2 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/16/2001 GH BCS00009044 357.50 360.00 0.0 1.0 0.0 3.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 19 78 2 1 3 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/16/2001 GH BCS00009045 360.00 362.50 0.0 1.0 0.0 2.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 14 82 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/16/2001 GH BCS00009046 362.50 365.00 0.0 1.0 0.0 3.1 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 13 82 4 1 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/16/2001 GH BCS00009047 365.00 367.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 2.1 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 29 68 2 1 3 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/16/2001 GH BCS00009048 367.50 370.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.7 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 29 68 2 1 3 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 7/16/2001 GH BCS00009049 370.00 372.50 0.0 0.9 0.0 2.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 35 62 2 1 3 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009050 372.50 375.00 0.0 0.9 0.0 2.9 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 32 65 2 1 3 SW 100
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7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009051 375.00 377.50 0.0 0.9 0.0 2.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 9 84 5 2 7 SW-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009052 377.50 380.00 0.0 0.9 0.0 4.5 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 16 77 5 2 7 SW-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009053 380.00 382.50 0.0 1.1 0.0 2.6 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 40 46 4 10 14 SP-SC 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009054 382.50 385.00 0.0 1.1 0.0 3.4 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 22 70 5 3 8 SW-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009055 385.00 387.50 0.0 1.1 0.0 3.2 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 25 64 7 4 11 SW-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009056 387.50 390.00 0.0 1.1 0.0 1.2 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 25 70 3 2 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009057 390.00 392.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 5YR 4/4 50 46 3 1 4 GP 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009058 392.50 395.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 5YR 4/4 27 69 3 1 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009059 395.00 397.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 5 60 15 20 35 SC 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/25/2001 KDD BCS00009060 397.50 400.00 0.0 0.8 0.0 3.2 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009061 400.00 402.50 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 15 81 2 2 4 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009062 402.50 405.00 0.0 1.2 0.0 3.1 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 24 68 5 3 8 SP-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009063 405.00 407.50 0.0 1.2 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 16 71 5 8 13 SP-SC 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009064 407.50 410.00 0.0 1.2 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 10 72 6 12 18 SC 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009065 410.00 412.50 0.0 1.2 0.0 2.9 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 19 76 3 2 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009066 412.50 415.00 0.0 1.2 0.0 3.5 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 19 72 5 4 9 SW-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009067 415.00 417.50 0.0 1.2 0.0 3.7 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 5 77 10 8 18 SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009068 417.50 420.00 0.0 1.2 0.0 3.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 24 73 1 2 3 SP 100


7/11/2001  JSW 8/28/2001 GH BCS00009069 420.00 422.50 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 15 82 2 1 3 SP 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009070 422.50 425.00 0.0 0.4 0.0 1.3 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 33 64 2 1 3 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009071 425.00 427.50 0.0 0.4 0.0 2.6 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 10 85 3 2 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009072 427.50 430.00 0.0 0.4 0.0 4.1 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 11 80 4 5 9 SP-SC 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009073 430.00 432.50 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 20 75 4 1 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009074 432.50 435.00 0.0 0.4 0.0 2.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 54 44 1 1 2 GP 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009075 435.00 437.50 0.0 0.4 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 22 70 3 5 8 SW-SC 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009076 437.50 440.00 0.0 0.4 0.0 5.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 18 74 3 5 8 SP-SC 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009077 440.00 442.50 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 20 75 4 1 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009078 442.50 445.00 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 5 92 2 1 3 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009079 445.00 447.50 0.0 0.4 0.0 4.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 16 80 2 2 4 SP 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009080 447.50 450.00 0.0 0.4 0.0 3.2 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 30 54 6 10 16 SC 100
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7/11/2001 JSW 8/25/2001 KDD BCS00009081 450.00 452.50 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 20 75 2 3 5 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009082 452.50 455.00 0.0 0.4 0.0 2.3 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 40 57 1 2 3 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/25/2001 KDD BCS00009083 455.00 457.50 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 10 85 3 2 5 sw 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009084 457.50 460.00 0.0 0.4 0.0 2.2 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 40 57 2 1 3 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009085 460.00 462.50 0.0 0.3 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 24 74 1 1 2 SW 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009086 462.50 465.00 0.0 0.1 0.0 1.5 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 30 68 1 1 2 SP 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009087 465.00 467.50 0.0 0.2 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 26 64 5 5 10 SP-SM 100


7/11/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009088 467.50 470.00 0.0 0.2 0.0 1.8 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 4/2 27 70 2 1 3 SW 100


7/12/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009089 470.00 472.50 0.0 0.6 0.0 2.1 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 10 87 0 3 3 SW 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009090 472.50 475.00 0.0 0.6 0.0 12.5 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 7 89 2 2 4 SW 100


7/12/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009091 475.00 477.50 0.0 0.6 0.0 2.2 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 20 72 3 5 8 SP-SC 100


7/12/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009092 477.50 480.00 0.0 0.6 0.0 4.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 15 65 5 15 20 SC 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009093 480.00 482.50 0.0 0.6 0.0 1.9 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 15 80 2 3 5 SW 100


7/12/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009094 482.50 485.00 0.0 0.6 0.0 2.5 5.4 0.85 3.10 2.25 10YR 5/4 20 75 2 3 5 SP 100


7/12/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009095 485.00 487.50 0.0 0.6 0.0 4.8 5.4 0.85 3.90 3.05 10YR 5/4 10 75 5 10 15 SP-SC 100


7/12/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009096 487.50 490.00 0.0 0.6 0.0 3.0 5.4 0.85 3.50 2.65 10YR 5/4 11 84 3 2 5 SW 100


7/12/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009097 490.00 492.50 0.0 0.6 0.0 3.3 5.4 0.85 3.30 2.45 5YR 5/6 22 70 3 5 8 SP-SC 100


7/12/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009098 492.50 495.00 0.0 0.6 0.0 4.2 5.4 0.85 4.50 3.65 5YR 5/6 16 76 3 5 8 SP-SC 100


7/12/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009099 495.00 497.50 0.0 0.6 0.0 4.7 5.4 0.85 4.70 3.85 5YR 5/6 16 69 5 10 15 SC 100


7/12/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009100 497.50 500.00 0.0 0.6 0.0 3.9 5.4 0.85 4.20 3.35 10YR 5/4 21 74 2 3 5 SP 100


7/12/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009101 500.00 502.50 0.0 0.6 0.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 2.60 1.75 10YR 5/4 50 40 4 6 10 SP-SC 100


7/12/2001 JSW 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009102 502.50 505.00 0.0 0.6 0.0 2.3 5.4 0.85 3.50 2.65 10YR 5/4 25 72 2 1 3 SP 100


12/31/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009103 505.00 507.50 0.0 0.6 0.0 2.2 5.4 0.85 4.00 3.15 10YR 5/4 40 57 2 1 3 SP 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009104 507.50 510.00 0.0 0.6 0.0 1.4 5.4 0.85 3.30 2.45 10YR 5/4 29 68 2 1 3 SP 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009105 510.00 512.50 0.0 0.6 0.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 21 59 8 12 20 SC 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009106 512.50 515.00 0.0 0.6 0.0 2.7 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 10 55 15 20 35 SC 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009107 515.00 517.50 0.0 0.6 0.0 1.6 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 20 60 8 12 20 SC 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009108 517.50 520.00 0.0 0.6 0.0 2.4 5.4 0.85 2.40 1.55 10YR 5/4 21 76 2 1 3 SP 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009109 520.00 522.50 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.5 5.4 0.85 3.50 2.65 10YR 5/4 25 55 8 12 20 SW-SC 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/28/2001 GH BCS00009110 522.50 525.00 0.0 0.8 5.0 12.5 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 5 75 8 12 20 SC 100
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7/25/2001 PM 8/28/2001 GH BCS00009111 525.00 527.50 0.0 0.8 5.0 12.5 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 10 80 0 10 10 SW-SC 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/28/2001 GH BCS00009112 527.50 530.00 0.0 0.8 5.0 12.5 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 4/4 5 89 0 6 6 SW 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/28/2001 GH BCS00009113 530.00 532.50 0.0 0.8 5.0 8.7 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 4/4 5 85 0 10 10 SW-SC 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/28/2001 GH BCS00009114 532.50 535.00 0.0 0.8 5.0 16.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85


7/25/2001 PM 8/28/2001 GH BCS00009115 535.00 537.50 0.0 0.8 5.0 4.5 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 6/6 3 82 0 15 15 SC 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/28/2001 GH BCS00009116 537.50 540.00 0.0 0.8 5.0 4.6 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 6/6 5 85 0 10 10 SW-SC 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/28/2001 GH BCS00009117 540.00 542.50 0.0 0.7 5.0 14.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 5 80 0 15 15 SC 100


12/31/2001 PM 8/28/2001 GH BCS00009118 542.50 545.00 0.0 0.7 5.0 14.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 5/4 10 80 0 10 10 SW-SC 100


12/31/2001 PM 8/28/2001 GH BCS00009119 545.00 547.50 0.0 0.7 5.0 10.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85 10YR 6/6 15 75 0 10 10 SW-SC 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/28/2001 GH BCS00009120 547.50 550.00 0.0 0.7 5.0 12.5 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 15 75 0 10 10 SW-SC 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/28/2001 GH BCS00009121 550.00 552.50 0.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 7 86 0 7 7 SW-SC 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/28/2001 GH BCS00009122 552.50 555.00 0.0 1.0 5.0 4.5 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 10 80 0 10 10 SW-SC 100


7/25/2001 PM 8/28/2001 GH BCS00009123 555.00 557.50 0.0 1.0 5.0 4.5 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00 10YR 5/4 10 85 3 2 5 SW 100


12/31/2001 12/31/2001  BCS00009124 557.50 560.00 0.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00


12/31/2001 12/31/2001  BCS00009125 560.00 565.00 0.0 2.0 5.0 0.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00


12/31/2001 12/31/2001  BCS00009127 565.00 570.00 0.0 2.0 5.0 0.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00


12/31/2001 12/31/2001  BCS00009129 570.00 575.00 0.0 2.0 5.0 0.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00


12/31/2001 12/31/2001  BCS00009131 575.00 580.00 0.0 2.0 5.0 0.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00


12/31/2001 12/31/2001  BCS00009133 580.00 585.00 0.0 1.1 5.0 0.0 5.4 0.00 0.00 0.00


12/31/2001  12/31/2001 BCS00009135 585.00 590.00 0.0 1.1 5.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85


12/31/2001  12/31/2001 BCS00009137 590.00 595.00 0.0 1.1 5.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85


12/31/2001  12/31/2001 BCS00009139 595.00 600.00 0.0 1.1 5.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85


12/31/2001  12/31/2001 BCS00009140 600.00 605.00 0.0 1.1 5.0 0.0 5.4 0.85 0.00 -0.85


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009143 605.00 610.00 0.0 1.6 8.0 1.5 5.4 0.85 5.05 4.20 10YR 5/4 6 91 3 0 3 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009145 610.00 615.00 0.0 1.6 8.0 1.3 5.4 0.85 7.60 6.75 10YR 5/4 9 89 2 0 2 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009147 615.00 620.00 0.0 1.6 8.0 1.2 5.4 0.85 7.05 6.20 10YR 5/4 10 86 4 0 4 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009149 620.00 625.00 0.0 1.6 8.0 1.1 5.4 0.85 6.70 5.85 10YR 5/4 11 86 3 0 3 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009151 625.00 630.00 0.0 1.6 8.0 1.3 5.4 0.85 7.20 6.35 10YR 5/4 8 86 4 2 6 SW-SM 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009153 630.00 635.00 0.0 1.6 8.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 5.60 4.75 10YR 5/4 14 82 3 1 4 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009155 635.00 640.00 0.0 2.0 15.0 2.5 5.4 0.85 13.95 13.10 10YR 5/4 32 63 4 1 5 SW 100
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7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009157 640.00 645.00 0.0 2.0 15.0 1.2 5.4 0.85 6.15 5.30 10YR 5/4 17 80 3 0 3 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009159 645.00 650.00 0.0 2.0 15.0 1.9 5.4 0.85 7.90 7.05 10YR 5/4 14 83 3 0 3 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009161 650.00 655.00 0.0 2.0 15.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 5.85 5.00 10YR 5/4 15 84 1 0 1 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009163 655.00 660.00 0.0 2.0 15.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 5.55 4.70 5YR 5/2 29 69 2 0 2 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009165 660.00 665.00 0.0 2.0 15.0 0.5 5.4 0.85 4.35 3.50 10YR 5/4 11 85 4 0 4 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009167 665.00 670.00 0.0 2.0 15.0 1.3 5.4 0.85 4.60 3.75 10YR 5/4 29 66 4 1 5 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009169 670.00 675.00 0.0 2.0 15.0 1.3 5.4 0.85 5.50 4.65 5YR 6/4 9 81 5 5 10 SW-SM 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009171 675.00 680.00 0.0 2.0 15.0 1.5 5.4 0.85 5.65 4.80 5YR 6/4 6 91 3 0 3 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009173 680.00 685.00 0.0 2.0 15.0 0.5 5.4 0.85 3.40 2.55 10YR 5/4 11 78 9 2 11 SW-SM 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009175 685.00 690.00 0.0 1.5 20.0 1.8 5.4 0.85 4.95 4.10 5YR 5/2 8 87 4 1 5 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009177 690.00 695.00 0.0 1.5 20.0 1.3 5.4 0.85 6.00 5.15 5YR 4/4 9 87 3 1 4 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009179 695.00 700.00 0.0 1.5 20.0 1.1 5.4 0.85 5.60 4.75 10YR 5/4 6 89 4 1 5 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009181 700.00 705.00 0.0 1.5 20.0 0.5 5.4 0.85 3.55 2.70 10YR 5/4 9 85 4 2 6 SW-SM 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009183 705.00 710.00 0.0 1.5 20.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 4.75 3.90 10YR 5/4 5 91 3 1 4 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009185 710.00 715.00 0.0 1.5 20.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 4.85 4.00 10YR 5/4 9 85 3 3 6 SW-SM 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009187 715.00 720.00 0.0 1.5 20.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 4.55 3.70 10YR 5/4 11 84 3 2 5 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009189 720.00 725.00 0.0 1.5 20.0 1.1 5.4 0.85 3.80 2.95 10YR 5/4 6 87 3 4 7 SW-SC 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009191 725.00 730.00 0.0 1.5 20.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 4.65 3.80 10YR 5/4 10 86 3 1 4 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009193 730.00 735.00 0.0 1.5 20.0 1.1 5.4 0.85 5.50 4.65 10YR 5/4 6 92 2 0 2 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009195 735.00 740.00 0.0 2.0 25.0 1.4 5.4 0.85 6.00 5.15 5YR 4/4 14 83 3 0 3 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009197 740.00 745.00 0.0 1.2 25.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 3.55 2.70 5YR 4/4 6 90 3 1 4 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009199 745.00 750.00 0.0 1.2 25.0 1.2 5.4 0.85 5.00 4.15 10YR 5/4 7 87 3 3 6 SW-SM 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009201 750.00 755.00 0.0 1.2 25.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 4.85 4.00 10YR 6/2 13 80 5 2 7 SW-SM 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009203 755.00 760.00 0.0 1.2 25.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 3.75 2.90 10YR 5/4 15 79 5 1 6 SW-SM 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009205 760.00 765.00 0.0 2.0 25.0 1.1 5.4 0.85 4.10 3.25 10YR 5/4 18 78 4 0 4 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009207 765.00 770.00 0.0 2.0 25.0 1.3 5.4 0.85 4.65 3.80 5YR 3/4 14 80 6 0 6 SW-SM 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009209 770.00 775.00 0.0 2.0 25.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 3.50 2.65 10YR 5/4 12 83 5 0 5 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009211 775.00 780.00 0.0 2.0 25.0 1.4 5.4 0.85 5.35 4.50 10YR 5/4 4 85 7 4 11 SW-SM 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009213 780.00 785.00 0.0 0.7 25.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 3.30 2.45 10YR 5/4 4 92 3 1 4 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009215 785.00 790.00 0.0 1.0 15.0 1.1 5.4 0.85 4.50 3.65 10YR 5/4 3 91 5 1 6 SW-SM 100
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7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009217 790.00 795.00 0.0 1.0 15.0 1.1 5.4 0.85 4.55 3.70 10YR 5/4 10 86 3 1 4 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009219 795.00 800.00 0.0 1.0 20.0 1.2 5.4 0.85 5.15 4.30 5YR 4/4 15 77 5 3 8 SW-SM 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009241 800.00 805.00 0.0 1.0 20.0 0.5 5.4 0.85 3.80 2.95 10YR 5/4 16 75 7 2 9 SW-SM 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009242 805.00 810.00 0.0 1.0 20.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 4.75 3.90 5YR 4/4 9 88 3 0 3 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009243 810.00 815.00 0.0 1.0 20.0 1.0 5.4 0.85 4.80 3.95 10YR 5/4 18 79 2 1 3 SW 100


7/17/2001 PM 8/11/2001 GH BCS00009244 815.00 820.00 0.0 1.0 20.0 1.4 5.4 0.85 6.50 5.65 10YR 6/6 11 81 6 2 8 SW-SM 100


Nye County Department of Natural Resources and Federal Facilities Printed 10/3/2007








(Phase 3) Non-Alluvium Logging Form Comments - Nye County Nuclear Waste Repository Project OfficeBorehole ID: Page 1 of 1


Comments


Depth Interval
(feet bgs)


Date
Logged From To


Sample
Number


NC-EWDP- 19IM1A


7/12/2001 BCS00009225 820.00 825.00 Tuff intersected at 819 feet.   Sample recovery not measured.  Sample weights not measured.   Tuff section has 2-10% contamination from gravel above.   Pumice observed locally; lighter colored than matrix; becomes white beyond 880 feet.   Unit is aphyricc; poss tr. amounts of colorless quartz crystals; 
wormy/sandy tuff matrix.   No HCI reaction recorded.


7/12/2001 BCS00009226 825.00 830.00 Tuff intersected at 819 feet.   Sample recovery not measured.  Sample weights not measured.   Tuff section has 2-10% contamination from gravel above.   Pumice observed locally; lighter colored than matrix; becomes white beyond 880 feet.   Unit is aphyricc; poss tr. amounts of colorless qtz xtals; 
wormy/sandy tuff matrix.   No HCI reaction recorded.


7/12/2001 BCS00009227 830.00 835.00 Tuff intersected at 819 feet.   Sample recovery not measured.  Sample weights not measured.   Tuff section has 2-10% contamination from gravel above.   Pumice observed locally; lighter colored than matrix; becomes white beyond 880 feet.   Unit is aphyricc; poss tr. amounts of colorless qtz xtals; 
wormy/sandy tuff matrix.   No HCI reaction recorded.


7/12/2001 BCS00009228 835.00 840.00 Tuff intersected at 819 feet.   Sample recovery not measured.  Sample weights not measured.   Tuff section has 2-10% contamination from gravel above.   Pumice observed locally; lighter colored than matrix; becomes white beyond 880 feet.   Unit is aphyricc; poss tr. amounts of colorless qtz xtals; 
wormy/sandy tuff matrix.   No HCI reaction recorded.


7/12/2001 BCS00009229 840.00 845.00 Tuff intersected at 819 feet.   Sample recovery not measured.  Sample weights not measured.   Tuff section has 2-10% contamination from gravel above.   Pumice observed locally; lighter colored than matrix; becomes white beyond 880 feet.   Unit is aphyricc; poss tr. amounts of colorless qtz xtals; 
wormy/sandy tuff matrix.   No HCI reaction recorded.


7/12/2001 BCS00009230 845.00 850.00 Tuff intersected at 819 feet.   Sample recovery not measured.  Sample weights not measured.   Tuff section has 2-10% contamination from gravel above.   Pumice observed locally; lighter colored than matrix; becomes white beyond 880 feet.   Unit is aphyricc; poss tr. amounts of colorless qtz xtals; 
wormy/sandy tuff matrix.   No HCI reaction recorded.


7/12/2001 BCS00009231 850.00 855.00 Tuff intersected at 819 feet.   Sample recovery not measured.  Sample weights not measured.   Tuff section has 2-10% contamination from gravel above.   Pumice observed locally; lighter colored than matrix; becomes white beyond 880 feet.   Unit is aphyricc; poss tr. amounts of colorless qtz xtals; 
wormy/sandy tuff matrix.   No HCI reaction recorded.


7/12/2001 BCS00009232 855.00 860.00 Tuff intersected at 819 feet.   Sample recovery not measured.  Sample weights not measured.   Tuff section has 2-10% contamination from gravel above.   Pumice observed locally; lighter colored than matrix; becomes white beyond 880 feet.   Unit is aphyricc; poss tr. amounts of colorless qtz xtals; 
wormy/sandy tuff matrix.   No HCI reaction recorded.


7/12/2001 BCS00009233 860.00 865.00 Tuff intersected at 819 feet.   Sample recovery not measured.  Sample weights not measured.   Tuff section has 2-10% contamination from gravel above.   Pumice observed locally; lighter colored than matrix; becomes white beyond 880 feet.   Unit is aphyricc; poss tr. amounts of colorless qtz xtals; 
wormy/sandy tuff matrix.   No HCI reaction recorded.


7/12/2001 BCS00009234 865.00 870.00 Tuff intersected at 819 feet.   Sample recovery not measured.  Sample weights not measured.   Tuff section has 2-10% contamination from gravel above.   Pumice observed locally; lighter colored than matrix; becomes white beyond 880 feet.   Unit is aphyricc; poss tr. amounts of colorless qtz xtals; 
wormy/sandy tuff matrix.   No HCI reaction recorded.


7/12/2001 BCS00009235 870.00 875.00 Tuff intersected at 819 feet.   Sample recovery not measured.  Sample weights not measured.   Tuff section has 2-10% contamination from gravel above.   Pumice observed locally; lighter colored than matrix; becomes white beyond 880 feet.   Unit is aphyricc; poss tr. amounts of colorless qtz xtals; 
wormy/sandy tuff matrix.   No HCI reaction recorded.


7/12/2001 BCS00009236 875.00 880.00 Tuff intersected at 819 feet.   Sample recovery not measured.  Sample weights not measured.   Tuff section has 2-10% contamination from gravel above.   Pumice observed locally; lighter colored than matrix; becomes white beyond 880 feet.   Unit is aphyricc; poss tr. amounts of colorless qtz xtals; 
wormy/sandy tuff matrix.   No HCI reaction recorded.


7/12/2001 BCS00009237 880.00 885.00 Tuff intersected at 819 feet.   Sample recovery not measured.  Sample weights not measured.   Tuff section has 2-10% contamination from gravel above.   Pumice observed locally; lighter colored than matrix; becomes white beyond 880 feet.   Unit is aphyricc; poss tr. amounts of colorless qtz xtals; 
wormy/sandy tuff matrix.   No HCI reaction recorded.


7/12/2001 BCS00009238 885.00 890.00 Tuff intersected at 819 feet.   Sample recovery not measured.  Sample weights not measured.   Tuff section has 2-10% contamination from gravel above.   Pumice observed locally; lighter colored than matrix; becomes white beyond 880 feet.   Unit is aphyricc; poss tr. amounts of colorless qtz xtals; 
wormy/sandy tuff matrix.   No HCI reaction recorded.


7/12/2001 BCS00009239 890.00 895.00 Tuff intersected at 819 feet.   Sample recovery not measured.  Sample weights not measured.   Tuff section has 2-10% contamination from gravel above.   Pumice observed locally; lighter colored than matrix; becomes white beyond 880 feet.   Unit is aphyricc; poss tr. amounts of colorless qtz xtals; 
wormy/sandy tuff matrix.   No HCI reaction recorded.


7/12/2001 BCS00009240 895.00 900.00 Tuff intersected at 819 feet.   Sample recovery not measured.  Sample weights not measured.   Tuff section has 2-10% contamination from gravel above.   Pumice observed locally; lighter colored than matrix; becomes white beyond 880 feet.   Unit is aphyricc; poss tr. amounts of colorless qtz xtals; 
wormy/sandy tuff matrix.   No HCI reaction recorded.
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Non-Alluvium Logging Form - Nye County Nuclear Waste Repository Project Office


Drilling Method:Driller/Drilling Company:Borehole ID: Alluvium Depth (ft bgs): Start Date: End Date: Page 1 of 1Reverse Circulation Air Rotary 820 to 900 7/12/2001 7/12/2001NC-EWDP- 19IM1A
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(Phase 3) Brian Mikelson/Eklund Drilling Co.


Depth Interval 
(feet/bgs)


Sample


Moisture
Content


O
ther


0.607/12/01 08/11/01 GH BCS00009225 820.00 825.00 0.0 30.0 5.4 5Y 6/4JSW 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 1 10Y 8/2 4 0 N/A 0


0.607/12/01 08/11/01 GH BCS00009226 825.00 830.00 0.0 30.0 5.4 5Y 6/4JSW 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 1 10Y 8/2 4 0 N/A 0


0.607/12/01 08/11/01 GH BCS00009227 830.00 835.00 0.0 30.0 5.4 5Y 6/4JSW 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 1 10Y 8/2 4 0 N/A 0


0.607/12/01 08/11/01 GH BCS00009228 835.00 840.00 0.0 30.0 5.4 5Y 6/4JSW 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 1 10Y 8/2 4 0 N/A 0


1.207/12/01 08/11/01 GH BCS00009229 840.00 845.00 0.0 30.0 5.4 5Y 6/4JSW 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 1 10Y 8/2 4 0 N/A 0


1.207/12/01 08/11/01 GH BCS00009230 845.00 850.00 0.0 30.0 5.4 5Y 6/4JSW 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 1 10Y 8/2 4 0 N/A 0


1.207/12/01 08/11/01 GH BCS00009231 850.00 855.00 0.0 30.0 5.4 5Y 6/4JSW 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 1 10Y 8/2 4 0 N/A 0


1.207/12/01 08/11/01 GH BCS00009232 855.00 860.00 0.0 30.0 5.4 5Y 6/4JSW 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 1 10Y 8/2 4 0 N/A 0


1.307/12/01 08/11/01 GH BCS00009233 860.00 865.00 0.0 30.0 5.4 5Y 6/4JSW 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 1 10Y 8/2 4 0 N/A 0


1.307/12/01 08/11/01 GH BCS00009234 865.00 870.00 0.0 30.0 5.4 5Y 6/4JSW 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 1 10Y 8/2 4 0 N/A 0


1.307/12/01 08/11/01 GH BCS00009235 870.00 875.00 0.0 30.0 5.4 5Y 6/4JSW 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 1 10Y 8/2 4 0 N/A 0


1.307/12/01 08/11/01 GH BCS00009236 875.00 880.00 0.0 30.0 5.4 5Y 6/4JSW 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 1 10Y 8/2 4 0 N/A 0


1.507/12/01 08/11/01 GH BCS00009237 880.00 885.00 0.0 30.0 5.4 5Y 6/4JSW 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 1 10Y 8/2 4 0 N/A 0


1.507/12/01 08/11/01 GH BCS00009238 885.00 890.00 0.0 30.0 5.4 5Y 6/4JSW 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 1 N9 4 0 N/A 0


1.507/12/01 08/11/01 GH BCS00009239 890.00 895.00 0.0 30.0 5.4 5Y 6/4JSW 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 1 N9 4 0 N/A 0


1.507/12/01 08/11/01 GH BCS00009240 895.00 900.00 0.0 30.0 5.4 5Y 6/4JSW 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 1 N9 4 0 N/A 0


Printed 10/3/2007Nye County Department of Natural Resources and Federal Facilities





